

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 6724 of 2021
With
R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 5793 of 2023

=====

NARENDRAKUMAR HARIMDAN GADHVI & ORS.

Versus

DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL DEFENSE GUJARAT STATE & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

DECEASED LITIGANT THROUGH LEGAL HEIRS/ REPRESENTATIVES
for the Petitioner(s) No. 5

MR SP MAJMUDAR(3456) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5.1,5.2,5.3,6

RUSHABH H MUNSHAW(8958) for the Petitioner(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5,6

MS DHRUTI PANDYA, AGP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

NOTICE SERVED BY DS for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3,4

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MAULIK J.SHELAT

Date : 21/04/2026

ORAL ORDER

1. When the matter is taken up for hearing, it is pointed out by Ms.Dhruti Pandya, learned AGP that so far as case of the petitioners of Special Civil Application No.6724 of 2021 is concerned, necessary approval to release the benefit in favour of the petitioners is granted by the competent authority of the State and it is in process of making payment, but it will take about six to eight weeks' time to make the payment. So far as petitioners of Special Civil Application No.5793 of 2023 is concerned, process is underway and it will take sometime to complete the formalities.

2. The respondent-State is hereby directed to complete the process the claim in the case of petitioners of Special Civil Application No.5793 of 2023 and it may see to it that the payment shall be made before the next date of hearing.

Likewise, in the case of petitioners of Special Civil Application No.6724 of 2021 also, once the decision to release the dues of the petitioners having been taken by the competent authority of the State, it shall expedite the process of payment and same shall be done on or before the next date of hearing. Stand over to 09.06.2026.

R.S. MALEK

(MAULIK J.SHELAT,J)